the forecast period is appropriate as it represents one full cycle of the oil palm tree.

•	 Yield per hectare is based on each estates amortisation table.
•	 Price of fresh fruit bunches was determined based on long term pricing of crude palm oil (averaging at RM2,249 per

metric tonne) and palm kernel price (averaging at RM1,701 per metric tonne). Oil extraction rate (“OER”) (18.48%) and
kernel extraction rate (“KER”) (3.36%) were determined based on past years’ trend.

•	 A after-tax discount rate of 10% was applied in determining the recoverable amount of the unit.

	 The values assigned to the key assumptions represent management’s assessment of future trends in the oil palm industry and
are based on external sources and internal sources (historical data).

	 There is an impairment loss of RM929,000 on PDE based on the impairment tests.

	 The above estimates are particularly sensitive in the following cases:

•	 An increase of 5% in the discount rate would have resulted in an impairment loss of RM38,689,000.
•	 A reduction in price of FFB by 10% would have resulted in an impairment loss of RM18,709,000.
•	 A reduction in yield per hectare by 10% would have resulted in an impairment loss of RM16,797,000.

5.	 Forestry

Note

Group

2017
RM’000

2016
RM’000

At 1 January 162,470 145,905

Addition during the year 5.1 11,903 15,158

Addition of nurseries 837 16,740

Addition charged to profit or loss (12,740) -

Change in fair value recognised to profit or loss 25,486 (15,333)

At 31 December 187,956 162,470

150TH Plantations Berhad Annual Report 2017

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5.	 Forestry (continued)

5.1	 Included in additions during the year are as follows:

Note

Group

2017
RM’000

2016
RM’000

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 3 - 806

Finance cost* 22 - 7,744

Personnel expenses:

- Wages, salaries and others 1,636 1,694

- Contribution to Employees Provident Fund 201 194

*	 Finance cost is capitalised at a profit margin of nil (2016: 7.76%) per annum.

5.2	 Fair value information

	 Fair value of forestry is categorised as follows:

Level 1
RM’000

Level 2
RM’000

Level 3
RM’000

Total
RM’000

2017

Forestry - - 187,956 187,956

2016

Forestry - - 162,470 162,470

	 The following table shows the valuation techniques used in the determination of fair values within Level 3, as well as the
significant unobservable inputs used in the valuation models.

Description of
valuation technique

and inputs used
Significant unobservable inputs

Inter-relationship between
significant unobservable inputs and

fair value measurement

Discounted cash flows: The valuation
method considers the present value of net
cash flows to be generated from forestry,
taking into account expected projected
latex yield, expected timber volume, latex
sales price, timber sales price and upkeep